
STGWG Membership List 
Tribes, States & Organizations 

 
CALIFORNIA 

 
Brian Hembacher—National Association of  
Attorneys General 
Deputy Attorney General 
California Attorney General’s Office 
300 S. Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
213-897-2638  
brian.hembacher@doj.ca.gov 

 
GEORGIA 

 
Jim Sommerville—Georgia    
Chief, Program Coordination Branch 
Georgia Environmental Protection Division 
2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, SE 
Suite 1452 East Floyd Tower 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
404-656-3310 
Jim.Sommerville@dnr.state.ga.us 
 
Ted V. Jackson—Georgia Alternate 
Program Coordination Branch  
Georgia Environmental Protection Division  
2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, SE 
Suite 1452 East Floyd Tower 
Atlanta, Georgia  30334 
404-656-3204  
Ted.Jackson@dnr.state.ga.us 

 
IDAHO 

 
Brooklyn Baptiste—Nez Perce Tribe   
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer 
Nez Perce Tribal Executive Committee 
P.O. Box 305 
Lapwai, ID  83540 
208-843-2253  
brooklynb@nezperce.org  
 
Gabriel Bohnee—Nez Perce Tribe Alternate  
Director 
Environmental Restoration &Waste Mgmt. 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID  83540 
208-843-7375 
gabeb@nezperce.org 

 
 
Willie Preacher—Shoshone-Bannock Tribes  
Tribal/DOE Director 
Tribal/DOE Program 
Shoshone-Bannock Tribes 
P.O. Box 306, Pima Drive 
Fort Hall, ID  83203 
208-478-3706  
wpreacher@shoshonebannocktribes.com 
 
Christina Cutler—Shoshone-Bannock Tribes Alt. 
Environmental Specialist 
P.O. Box 306, Pima Drive 
Fort Hall, Idaho  83203 
208-478-3706 
ccutler@shoshonebannocktribes.com 
 
Lezlie Aller—Idaho 
Manager 
INL Oversight Program 
900 N. Skyline, Suite C 
Idaho Falls, ID  83402 
208-528-2600  
 

KENTUCKY 
 
Edward Winner—Kentucky      
Supervisor Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Section 
Environment & Public Protection Cabinet 
Division of Environmental Protection 
Hazardous Waste Branch 
14 Reilly Road 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40601 
502-564-6716   ext. 673 
edward.winnner@ky.gov 
 
Todd Mullins—Kentucky Alternate 
Environmental Geologist 
Kentucky Division of Waste Management 
14 Reilly Road 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40601 
502-564-6716 
todd.mullins@ky.gov 

 
 
 
 
 



 
MISSOURI 

 
Robert Geller—Missouri Alternate  
Director 
Hazardous Waste Program 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
573-751-2747  
bob.geller@dnr.mo.gov 

 
NEVADA 

 

Joe Strolin—Nevada 
Administrator 
Planning Division 
Nevada Agency for Nuclear Projects 
Office of the Governor 
1761 E. College Parkway, Suite 118 
Carson City, NV  89706 
775-687-3744 
jstrolin@nuc.state.nv.us 
 
Robert Loux—Nevada Alternate 
Executive Director 
Nevada Agency for Nuclear Projects 
Office of the Governor 
1761 E. College Parkway, Suite 118 
Carson City, NV  89706 
775-687-3744 
bloux@nuc.state.nv.us 
 

NEW MEXICO 
 

Greg Kaufman—Pueblo of Jemez  
Environmental Scientist 
Pueblo of Jemez 
Department of Resource Protection 
P.O. Box 100 
Jemez Pueblo, NM  87024 
505-834-3210 
cell:  505-362-0883 
gkaufman@jemezpueblo-drp.org 
 
Steve Blodgett—Pueblo of Jemez Alternate 
Director 
Pueblo of Jemez  
Department of Resource Protection 
P.O. Box 100 
Jemez Pueblo, NM  87024 
505-834-3203 
 

 
Neil Weber—San Ildefonso   
Director, Dept. of Environment and 
Cultural Preservation 
Pueblo de San Ildefonso 
Route 5, Box 315A 
Santa Fe., NM  87506 
505-455-4119 
nweber@sanipueblo.org 
 
Peter Chestnut—San Ildefonso Alternate   
Tribal Attorney 
Pueblo de San Ildefonso 
121 Tijeras, N.W., Suite 2001 
P.O. Box 27190 
Albuquerque, NM  87125 
505-842-5864  
pcc@chestnutlaw.com 
 
Gov. J. Michael Chavarria—Santa Clara Pueblo 
PO Box 580, 1 Kee Street 
Espanola, NM  87532 
505-753-7326  
Governor@santaclarapueblo.org 
 

Joseph Chavarria—Santa Clara Pueblo Alternate 
Office of Environmental Affairs 
Santa Clara Pueblo 
PO Box 580, 1 Kee Street 
Espanola, NM  87532 
505-753-7326  
depo@la-tierra.com 
 
Milton Bluehouse Jr. —New Mexico 
Office of the Secretary 
New Mexico State Environment Department 
1190 St. Francis Drive, Suite 4050 N 
Santa Fe, NM  87502 
505-827-2839 
milton.bluehouse@state.nm.us 
 
Marcy Leavitt 
Director 
Water & Waste Management Division 
New Mexico Environment Department 
1190 St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM  87502 
505-827-1758 
marcy.leavitt@state.nm.us 
 
 
 
 



 
NEW YORK 

 
Timothy B. Rice—New York    
Division of Solid & Hazardous Materials 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway, 8th Floor 
Albany, NY  12233-7255 
518-402-8579  
tbrice@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 

OHIO 
 
Tom Winston—Ohio     
Chief, Southwest District Office 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 East 5th Street 
Dayton, OH  45402 
937-285-6016 
tom.winston@epa.state.oh.us 
 
Tom Schneider—Ohio Alternate     
Director of Air Pollution Control 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Southwest District Office 
401 East 5th Street 
Dayton, OH  45402 
937-285-6018  
graham.mitchell@epa.state.ohio.us 
 

OREGON 

 
Mr. Les Minthorn— Confederated Tribes of the 
Umatilla Indian Reservation (CTUIR)  
CTUIR BOT Treasurer 
P.O. Box 638 
Pendleton, Oregon  97801 
541-966-2018 
541-276-3095 
lesminthorn@ctuir.com 

 
Tom Bailor— CTUIR Alternate 
Department of Science & Engineering 
Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Reservation 
P.O. Box 638 
Pendleton, OR  97801 
tombailor@ctuir.com 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Ken Niles—Oregon     
Assistant Director, Nuclear Safety Division 
Oregon Office of Energy 
625 Marion Street, NE, Suite 1 
Salem, OR  97301 
503-378-4906  
ken.niles@state.or.us 
 
Paul W. Shaffer—Oregon Alternate 
Oregon Department of Energy 
Nuclear Safety Division 
625 Marion Street, NE 
Salem, OR  97301 
503-378-4456 
paul.shaffer@state.or.us 
 
Michael Grainey—Oregon Second Alternate 
Deputy Director 
Oregon Department of Ecology 
625 Marion Street, NE 
Salem, OR  97310 
503-378-5489 
michael.w.grainey@state.or.us 
 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
Shelly Wilson—South Carolina    
Federal Facilities Liaison 
Environmental Quality Control Administration 
SC Dept. of Health & Environmental Control 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, SC  29201 
803-896-8955 
wilsonmd@dhec.sc.gov 
 

TENNESSEE 
 

Jim Fyke—Tennessee     
Commissioner 
Tenn. Dept. of Environment & Conservation 
401 Church Street 
21st Floor, L&C Tower 
Nashville, TN  37243 
615-532-0104  
 
John Owsley—Tennessee Alternate   
Director 
Tenn. Dept. of Environment & Conservation 
DOE Oversight Division 
761 Emory Valley Road 
Oak Ridge, TN  37830 



865-481-0995  
john.owsley@state.tn.us 
 

TEXAS 
 
Roger Mulder—Texas 
Director, Pantex Program 
State Energy Conservation Office 
PO Box 13047, 200 E. 10th Street 
Austin, TX  78711 
512-463-1866 
roger.mulder@cpa.state.tx.us 
 
Denise Brooks—Texas Alternate 
Program Administrator  
State Energy Conservation Office 
LBJ State Office Building 
111 E. 17th Street, Room 1114 
Austin, TX  78701 
512-463-5876 
denise.brooks@cpa.state.tx.us  
 

WASHINGTON 
 

Russell Jim—Yakama Nation    
Program Manager, Environmental 
Restoration/Waste Management 
Yakama Nation 
P.O. Box 151, Fort Road 
Toppenish, WA  98948 
509-452-2502  
Russell@Yakama.com 
 
Brian Barry—Yakama Nation Alternate 
Consultant 
P.O. Box 8621 
or 63510 JD Estates Drive 
Bend, OR  97708 
541-388-9995 
bbarry@bendcable.com 
 
Jane Hedges—Washington  
Program Manager 
Nuclear Waste Program 
Washington State Department of Ecology 
3100 Port of Benton Blvd. 
Richland, WA  99354 
509-372-7905 
 jhed461@ecy.wa.gov 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Nolan Curtis—Washington Alternate  
Administration Section Manager 
Nuclear Waste Program 
Washington State Department of Ecology 
3100 Port of Benton Blvd. 
Richland, WA  99354 
509-372-7954 
ncur461@ecy.wa.gov 
 

WASHINGTON D.C. 
 
David Borak--National Governors Association 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Environment, Energy & Natural Resources 
444 N. Capitol Street, Suite 267 
Washington, DC  20001 
202-624-3628 
dborak@nga.org 
 

DOE-EM POINTS OF CONTACT 
 
Brandt Petrasek 

Tribal & STGWG Lead 
Public Intergovernmental Accountability 
U.S. Department of Energy  
1000 Independence Avenue, SW  
Washington, DC  20585  
202-586-4818  
albert.petrasek@em.doe.gov 
 
Melissa Nielson 
Director 
Public Intergovernmental Accountability 
U.S. Department of Energy 
EM-10/Forrestal Building 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, D.C.  20585 
Melissa.nielson@em.doe.gov 

 
DOE TRIBAL POINTS OF CONTACT 

 
Donald E. Ami 
Program Specialist   
U.S. Department of Energy 
National Nuclear Security Administration 
528 35th Street 
Los Alamos, NM  87544 
505-665-2667 
DAmi@doeal.gov 



 
 
 
Cathy Bohan 
Physical Scientist 
West Valley Demonstration Project 
U.S. Department of Energy 
10282 Rock Springs Road 
West Valley, NY  14171-9799 
716-942-4159 
catherine.m.bohan@wv.doe.gov 
 
Robert Pence     
American Indian Program Manager 
U.S. Department of Energy-Idaho 
1955 Fremont Ave. 
Idaho Falls, ID  83401-1563 
208-526-6518 
pencerl@id.doe.gov  
 
Francis SiJohn 

Indian Nation Program Specialist 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Richland Operations Office 
P.O. Box 550 
Richland, WA  99352 
509-376-0288 
francis_a_sijohn@rl.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE 
LEGISLATURES STAFF 

 
Brooke Oleen—STGWG Coordinator  
brooke.oleen@ncsl.org 
Melissa Savage—Program Director 
melissa.savage@ncsl.org 

Linda Tassin—Senior Staff Assistant  
linda.tassin@ncsl.org 
 
National Conference of State Legislatures 
Environment, Energy & Transportation 
7700 E. First Place Denver, CO  80230  
303-364-7700 
 
 

CURRENT VACANCIES: 
COLORADO 
ILLINOIS 

NAVAJO NATION 
SENECA NATION OF INDIANS 

THE ISLETA PUEBLO 
 


